

No. 12-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HISTORIC BOARDWALK HALL, LLC, NEW JERSEY
SPORTS AND EXPOSITION AUTHORITY, TAX
MATTERS PARTNER,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN M. FLYNN
Counsel of Record
HENRY STOW LOVEJOY
KOSTELANETZ & FINK, LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, New York 10007
(212) 808-8100
kflynn@kflaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. The Renovation Of The Historic Boardwalk Hall.....	8
C. The Tax Court Opinion.....	12
D. The Third Circuit’s Opinion.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. The Third Circuit’s Risk Analysis Conflicts With The <i>Culbertson</i> Case And Does Violence To The Internal Revenue Code	15
II. HRTCs Are Tax Benefits From The United States Treasury And Are Not “Property” That Can Be “Transferred” Or “Sold”	20
III. A Partner’s Entitlement To Congressionally- Mandated Federal HRTCs Should Not Be Considered As Part Of The Analysis Which Denies Those Very HRTCs	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS, THIRD CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 27, 2012.....	1a
APPENDIX B — DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT, FILED JANUARY 3, 2011	80a
APPENDIX C — ORDER DENYING PETITION FOR REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 22, 2012	139a
APPENDIX D — RELEVANT STATUTE, INTERNAL REVENUE CODE.....	141a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Commissioner v. Culbertson</i> , 337 U.S. 733 (1949)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935)	25
<i>Grodt & McKay Realty, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 77 T.C. 1221 (1981).....	26
<i>Harmston v. Commissioner</i> , 61 T.C. 216 (1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 528 F.2d 55 (9th Cir. 1976).....	26
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986)	14, 24
<i>TIFD III-E, Inc. v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia Historic Tax Credit Fund 2001 LP v.</i> <i>Commissioner</i> , 639 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011)	20, 21, 22, 23
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. §§ 470-470w (1966)	2, 3
16 U.S.C. § 470(b)(4) (1966).....	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
26 U.S.C. § 46(a)(2)(f) (1981)	3
26 U.S.C. § 47	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 47(a)(2)	11
26 U.S.C. § 48(g) (1978)	3
26 U.S.C. § 191 (1976)	3
26 U.S.C. § 701	6, 19
26 U.S.C. § 702	19, 24
26 U.S.C. § 702(a)	6
26 U.S.C. § 704	19, 24
26 U.S.C. § 704(a)	7
26 U.S.C. § 704(b)	7
26 U.S.C. § 707	21, 22, 23
26 U.S.C. § 761(a)	7
26 U.S.C. § 6223(a)(2)	12
26 U.S.C. § 7701(a)(2)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
TREASURY REGULATIONS	
§ 1.701-2(a).....	7
§ 1.701-2(b)	12
§ 301.7701-2.....	9
§ 301.7701-3.....	9
§ 301.7701-3(a)	7
§ 301.7701-3(b)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
99th Congress, H.R. 3838 (Part 2 of 19 Parts)	5
122 Cong. Rec. 24320 (July 28, 1976)	3
1331 Cong. Rec. S10940-04, 1985 WL 720617 (1985) ...	4
Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981, Pub. L. 97-54, 95 Stat. 172 (August 13, 1981)	3
<i>General Explanation of the Tax Reform Act of 1986 (1987)</i>	<i>5</i>
Rev. Proc. 75-21, 1975-1 C.B. 715	26
Revenue Act of 1932, Section 1111(a)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Revenue Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-600, 92 Stat. 2763 (November 6, 1978)	3
<i>Third Annual Report on the Economic Input of the Federal Historic Tax Credit</i> (Rutgers University, July 2012)	13
<i>Tax Aspects of Historic Preservation</i> (October 2000)	5, 6
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, 90 Stat. 1520 (October 4, 1976)	3
Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085 (October 22, 1986)	4, 5
